40% of the total sale consideration. The family members shall be construed as per the provision of Companies 
Act 1956.

48. That in case the Allottee desires for change in Plan/Name of applicant/co-applicant before the allotment, Allottee has 
to pay Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) + applicable GST as file charges & administration charges. 
It may be agreed to, though after allotment as per opted payment plan of the total sale consideration of the Flat, 
constituting the earnest money up to 10% of the total cost of the Flat + applicable GST, will be forfeited and balance,